

# SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

NOV 14 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LOUIS RANGEL ZARAGOZA,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S097886

(San Joaquin  
County Superior  
Court Case No.  
SP076824A)

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN

The Honorable Thomas Teaford, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL R. SNEDEKER, SBN 62842  
SNEDEKER, SMITH & SHORT  
PMB 422  
4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd.  
Portland, OR 97214  
Telephone: 503-234-3584  
Facsimile: 503-232-3215

Attorney for Appellant  
LOUIS RANGEL ZARAGOZA

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	10
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS.. ..	10
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO CALL AS A WITNESS HIS CODEFENDANT PREJUDICIALLY VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO DEFEND HIMSELF.....	20
A. <u>The Trial Court's Unprecedented Ruling Violated Appellant's Constitutional Right to Defend Himself As Well As Settled Law Regarding the Right to Waive One's Privilege Against Self-incrimination</u> .....	20
B. <u>The Error of Refusing to Allow David Zaragoza the Opportunity to Testify Was Prejudicial</u> .....	25
III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW A KEY PORTION OF DAVID ZARAGOZA'S VIDEOTAPED INTERVIEW TO BE PLAYED FOR THE JURY.....	27
IV. FAILURE TO PROVIDE APPELLANT WITH A USABLE COPY OF THE JACK IN THE BOX VIDEOTAPE OF DRIVE-THROUGH PATRONS PREJUDICIALLY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DISCOVERY UNDER SECTION 1054.1 AND HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW.. ..	30

V.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO HOW CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE WAS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE.....	35
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF DAVID ZARAGOZA’S MOTIVE FOR THE KILLING.....	38
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT SUPPRESSING APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS AS SEIZED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	41
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN NOT QUESTIONING FURTHER AND DISQUALIFYING A JUROR WHO WORKED WITH THE VICTIM’S BROTHER, AND WHO ACKNOWLEDGED THAT APPELLANT MIGHT HAVE A “PROBLEM” WITH THE APPEARANCE OF BIAS..	42
	A. <u>Guilt Phase</u> .....	42
	B. <u>Penalty Phase</u> .....	43
	PENALTY PHASE.....	46
IX.	DUE PROCESS OF LAW NOW FORBIDS THE IRREVOCABLE PENALTY OF DEATH TO BE IMPOSED UNLESS GUILT IS FOUND BEYOND ALL DOUBT.....	46
X.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT WRONGFULLY EXCUSED TWO LIFE-PRONE JURORS.....	50
	A. <u>Prospective Juror No. 129</u> .....	50
	B. <u>Prospective Juror No. 16</u> .....	55

XI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT FINDING A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF RACIAL BIAS ANIMATING THE PROSECUTOR’S PEREMPTORY DISMISSAL OF HISPANIC JURORS.....	57
XII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EXTENSIVE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO BE PRESENTED..	58
XIII.	WHERE THE STATE RELIES ON THE IMPACT OF A MURDER IN ASKING FOR DEATH, THE DEFENDANT SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO RELY ON THE IMPACT OF AN EXECUTION IN ASKING FOR LIFE..	59
XIV.	CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..	63
XV.	THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER AND REJECT ITS MISPLACED RELIANCE ON TWO UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES AS AUTHORITY FOR THE ERRONEOUS PROPOSITION THAT CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME MEANINGFULLY NARROWS THE POOL OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR DEATH.....	64
XVI.	CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	71
XVII.	THE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION THAT PERMEATES CAPITAL SENTENCING THAT IS EXPLICITLY ACCEPTED BY DOMESTIC LAW VIOLATES BINDING INTERNATIONAL LAW, AND REQUIRES THAT APPELLANT’S DEATH PENALTY BE SET ASIDE..	72

XVIII. THE ERRORS, BOTH SINGLY AND CUMULATIVELY, OBSTRUCTED A FAIR TRIAL, AND REQUIRE REVERSAL OF BOTH THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF APPELLANT’S TRIAL.. . . . .	75
A. <u>Guilt Phase</u> .....	75
B. <u>Penalty Phase</u> .....	76
C. <u>Any Substantial Error Requires Reversal of         the Penalty Verdict</u> .....	78
CONCLUSION. . . . .	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79. . . . .	57
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625. . . . .	30
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83. . . . .	33
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320. . . . .	80
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18. . . . .	25, 30, 80
<i>Dallago v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1969) 427 F.2d 546. . . . .	75
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673. . . . .	25
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 164. . . . .	46
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1923) 293 F. 1013. . . . .	27
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648. . . . .	54, 56
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 390. . . . .	46, 47
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 2012 WL 3764521. . . . .	47

<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 163.....	63
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 477.....	23
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162.....	55
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279.....	72-74
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436.....	23
<i>Pantano v. Donat</i> (D. Nev., Sept. 7, 2012) 2012 WL 3929515.....	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808.....	58, 60
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	65, 68
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491.....	50, 51
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 857.....	64, 65
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907.....	68
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1071.....	20
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577.....	60

<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005.....	23
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281.....	23
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145.....	26
<i>People v. Daya</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 697.....	38
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1.....	79
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441. ....	66
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 444. ....	36, 39
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (filed Aug. 2, 2012) 2012 WL 3116943.....	59
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105. ....	76–79
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920.....	77
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 67.....	79
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946.....	54, 56
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469.....	66

<i>People v. Jacinto</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 263.....	24
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616.....	65
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24. ....	27
<i>People v. Lines</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 164. ....	78, 79
<i>People v. Masterson</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 965.....	20
<i>People v. Merkouiris</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 540. ....	20
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877.....	74
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	52–55
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959.....	27
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826.....	36
<i>People v. Samuel</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 489. ....	20
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1.....	68
<i>People v. Solomon</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 792.....	56

<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764.....	64
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797. ....	65
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719. ....	75
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.....	58
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258. ....	57
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620. ....	65
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37. ....	64–67
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 249. ....	79
<i>Schaffer v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1235.....	32, 33
<i>Shephard v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 23. ....	20
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 37. ....	59, 60
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 274. ....	59, 60
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967. ....	68, 69

<i>United States v. Garibay</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 143 F.3d 534. ....	23
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> (W.D. Mo., Apr. 12, 2007) 2007 WL 1031282. ....	48
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> (2d Cir. 2002) 313 F.3d 49. ....	47
<i>United States v. Varoudakis</i> (1st Cir. 2000) 233 F.3d 113. ....	75
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 212 F.3d 1305. ....	75, 76
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470. ....	61
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14. ....	24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280. ....	80
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const., 4th Amend.. ....	41
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.. ....	20
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.. ....	25
U.S. Const., 8th Amend.. ....	30, 59–61, 80
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.. ....	61
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code § 701. ....	22

Penal Code § 190.2. ....	64, 66, 68, 70
Penal Code § 190.3. ....	69, 70
Penal Code § 859, former. ....	33
Penal Code § 1054.1. ....	31–33
Penal Code § 1102.5, former. ....	33
Penal Code § 1367 et seq.. ....	22
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
1978 Voter’s Pamphlet. ....	65
5 Witkin, California Criminal Law (2005) § 694 et seq. ....	22
CALJIC No. 2.01.....	35, 36, 39
CALJIC No. 2.51.....	38
International Convention Against All Forms of Racial Discrimination. ....	73, 74
James et al., Principles of Bloodstain Pattern Analysis: Theory and Practice (2005).. ....	14
Johnson, <i>Shifts Detected in Support for Death Penalty</i> , USA Today < <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/story/2012-04-24/abolish-death-penalty-movement/54515754/1">http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/ story/2012-04-24/abolish-death-penalty-movement/ 54515754/1</a> > [as of Nov. 9, 2012]. ....	49
<i>National Registry of Exonerations</i> < <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/about.aspx</a> > [as of Nov. 10, 2012]. ....	47
